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सं.KNT/GLB/LST/18/BNG                                               ददनांक:18.06.2020 

 

सेवामें/To, 

Shri. N Umashankar, 

Executive Director, 

M/s Sri. Balaji Cement & Power Limited, 

(Formerly South India Cement Ltd.) 

6-3-668/10/66,Durga Nagar Colony, 

Panjagutta,Hyderabad, 

Telangana-500082 
 

ववषय/Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect 

of your Malkhed Limestone Mine (ML No. 1684) over an area of 64.73 Ha located in 

Malkhed village, Sedam Taluka, Gulbarga district of Karnataka State  

 

महोदय/Sir, 

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules 2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned in presence of Sri K. 

Ramanjaneya  Reddy - Manager Mining, Shri. Abdul Khadir - Mining Engineer & Shri. Ravikanth-

Geologist on 27.02.2020 

 

Rule Nature of violations observed 

 

11(1) Scheme of Mining along with PMCP was approved vide letter 

no.279/345/92/BNG dated 28.09.2015 for a period of 2015-16 to 2019-2020. 

The deviation observed in mining operation vis-a-vis  approved document are 

given below: 

 

i) Twelve nos. of exploratory boreholes were proposed in 2015-16 to convert 

G3 to G1 level of exploration, which has not been completed. 

 ii) Against the proposal of 144430 Tons of mineral reject, nil Tons of 

mineral reject were generated. 

iii) OB generated was proposed to be dumped along the safety zone of 

seasonal stream towards the southern side whereas, two OB dumps were 

made in location N1895349-1895394 to E729930-730100 and, N1894990-

1895038 to E729445-729620. 
 



26(2) Yearly report on PMCP setting forth the extent of protective and 

rehabilitative works carried out as per the approved Progressive Mine Closure 

Plan has not been submitted. 

45 (7) Following deficiency was observed in the Annual Returns submitted for the 

year 2018-19 

 

(i) As per Part I, Sl No.12, in lease area (surface area) utilization at the end of 

the year, 8.00 Ha has been shown as covered under opencast working. Other 

details of the land use pattern have not been furnished. 

 

(ii) As per Part – V, sec 5, the details of the mining machineries used in the 

mine is not furnished  

 

   

 

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.Further, the violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract 

provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the 

compliance of violations.  

 

03. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the position to 

this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 

 
भवदीय/Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

       (अरुणकुमार) 
उपखानननयतं्रक 

भारतीयखानब्यरूो 
 

 

प्रनतलऱवपसचूनाथथ’/Copy for kind information to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology,No.49,Khanijabhavan, 

R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001 

 

 

  

       

Sd/- 

        

उपखानननयतं्रक 

भारतीयखानब्यरूो 
 

 


